of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000), the 1985-1986 Operating Budget surplus of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000), and the budgeted non-cash depreciation expenditure (debt repayment) of fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000).  The initial deposit total approximately one hundred and twenty thousand dollars 
($120,000). 

The Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund includes both the Liquid Portion of the CERF and the CERF 
Investment Portfolio. The Investment Portfolio was created in 2006 from the proceeds of the sales of 
shares in the McGill Bookstore worth one point eight million dollars ($1.8 million). 

a.​ The amount liquidated must not decrease the balance of the Investment Portfolio below two 
million five-hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000).  If the Investment Portfolio balance is 
below that amount, no amount may be liquidated until the balance is greater than two million 
five-hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000). 

b.​ The amount liquidated must be below the absolute return of the Investment Portfolio of the 
last Fiscal Year. 

1. Purpose 
The purpose of the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund is to ensure the long-term financial stability of 
the Society by storing funds for large-scale capital expenditures without negatively impacting the